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The Ulmer family of Bluffton, S.C.

The presence of the Ulmer family in South Carolina seems to begin with Phillip Ulmer,
who, according to the family history in the possession of Col. Barton Ulmer, Marengo
Co, Alabama, was a wealthy and influential German politician. He participated in a
rebellion against the government and his property was confiscated. He fled to the Isle of
Wight where his (second) wife (Anna Guerry Gates) and three sons had preceded him.
His influential friends in Great Britain recommended him to Gov. Burr (Colonial Gov.)
of SC, and he consequently sailed there under the protection of the English flag. At the
Treaty of Ghent his property was returned to him but he remained in SC, where both he
and his wife died of smallpox, leaving his three sons and their descendants to make South
Carolina, particularly the Orangeburg and Charleston districts, their home. The
descendants of firstborn Phillip and third born Peter are in Mississippi and Georgia.
Those of Adam can be found in Alabama and in South Carolina. We are most interested
in the descendants who remained in South Carolina. The first Ulmer family reunion was
held in Heidelberg, Mississippi in 1973. There were 250 guests from ten different states,
including Alabama, Arizona, Florida, Louisiana, Massachusetts, Mississippi, New Jersey,
New Mexico, Texas, and Virginia. South Carolina was not, apparently, represented!

According to Dan Ulmer, author of the family history, Adam Ulmer landed in the “new
world” on 12 October 1738 from Germany (he obtained his information from The Swiss
Immigrants And 3000 Names of Immigrants.) Jacob Ulmer landed in Charleston, SC in
July, 1735 with four sons: Hans (Henry), Michael, Warner, and John Frederick. Jacob
was living on land in “Halfway Swamp,” Orangeburg County, SC in 1754.

In the 1790 Census, the first ever, there is an Adam Ulmer listed in Orangeburg, SC:
total number of persons in household are 11 (number of slaves is 6) Included in the
eleven are “ 2 free white males under 16 years of age, 1 free white male over 16, and 2
free white females”. The “next” Adam Ulmer, born in 1780, is presumed to be one of the
2 free white males listed in the household. He would have been 10 years old. This
presumed “first” Adam Ulmer (1750-1798, other sources show his year of birth 1730)
married Margaret Ann LeGrand, daughter of Isaac Le Grand of Charleston, SC (son of
Jean LeGrand and Marie Dieu of Normandy) Another source shows that he married a
Mary Ann Fletcher. (according to Mary S. Molett’s 1974 letter to the Hilton Head
Historical Society, which preceded the Heritage Library) Yet another source lists Adam’s
wife as simply “Ann” (at least the other two names contain the name Ann!) According to
Wm. Rudolph Bauer, in his “Sineath Family and Affiliated Family Lineages”, They
appear to have had five children: 1) John, 2) Peter, 3) Henry, b. 1770, m. Margaret
Langley, 4) Anna Geurry Ulmer, m. Charles Davis, 5) Catherine, m. Jacob Stephens.
Their first child, John, owned a plantation called “Ulmers”, which included land that is
now Rose Hill Plantation. John Ulmer (29 Sept 1773 — 27 June 1820) married Elizabeth
Barton (23 Feb 1778 — 02 Jan 1833) on February 20, 1795, whose mother was a Fletcher,
and had a child, Margaret Ann Ulmer, born October 30, 1795, who ultimately married
William Page Molett in June of 1815. The couple had a son named John Ulmer Molett,
born on 12 Feb 1817 and moved to Alabama in 1818, according to a letter written to the




Historical Society by Mary S. Molett (Mrs. Grant H. Mollet) of New Orleans, LA in
1974. John and Elizabeth (Barton) Ulmer are buried in Rose Hill Plantation.

It is an interesting fact that one of the Adam Ulmers left Orangeburg, SC in 1811 to seek
his fortune in Oklahoma during the Gold Rush. There had been an earthquake. When he
returned, the rivers and lay of the land had been altered, and he and his family ended up
in the flat lands of the Mississippi territory, settling on Whiskey Creek, which is now
Perry County, MS. (Daniel Ulmer, Ulmer family history)

There is a brief mention of an Adam Ulmer in the 1800’s Census. He resides in the town
of Prince William’s Parish, county of Beaufort, state of SC. 1780 is the residence year,
and under “remarks” it is stated that he appears on the Grand Jury List for the District of
Beaufort. If he is the same Adam Ulmer born in 1750, he would be 30 years old at this
time... or 50 if he was born in 1730.

Adam’s brother Henry (b.1770) married Margaret Langley (b.1772 in Charleston Dist.,
SC) They had nine known children, listed here, not necessarily in birth order: 1) Nellie
Margaret, b. 30 July 1805, d. 11 Sept 1877. Married Ichabod Sineath. 2)Remeliah
Langley, b. 8 Dec 1815, d. 5 July 1891. Married Wm. Preacher. 3) John Milton, b. 1819,
d. 26 Jan 1868. Married Mary Breland. 4) Harriet Ulmer, m. George Clark. 5) Beatrice
Ulmer, m. David Cannon. 6) Enoch G., m. Mary Curtis, d. 1859. 7) Gideon, b. 1812, m.
A. Martha Sineath. 8) Nancy Ann, m. Richard Bryant. 9) Elizabeth “Betsey”, m. John
McTeer. Child number 6, Dr. Enoch G. Ulmer was born in Colleton County, SC and
died in 1859. He is buried at Selma or Bessemer, Alabama. He settled in Alabama and
was a surgeon. He graduated from the Medical College of SC, Charleston in 1837. He
married Mary J. Curtis, born in Bessemer, Alabama. They had one child, Eliza, who
married a Mr. or Dr. Gardner who was a NY stockbroker. They had no children but
adopted a child named Maude. Eliza (or Elizabeth) Ulmer Gardner was a concert pianist
who died in California.

The information on these early Ulmers, found in “Sineath Family..” by Bauer agrees
with the detailed family tree provided by Addie C. Crumpton, obtained by Col. Barton
Ulmer of Marengo, Co. Alabama and Martha Gullette Ulmer of Mobile, Alabama, 1894.
This family tree drawing is very detailed and ornate, a real work of art! Hopefully, it is
also historically accurate.

Familysearch (Orangeburgh German-Swiss Genealogical Society) revealed an Adam
Ulmer born in 1780. He died between 1850 and 1860 in Jasper County, Mississippi,
where he migrated in 1812. He was the son of George A. Ulmer (b. 1754) and Mary
Margaret (Horger) Ulmer, who married in 1801. George A. was the son of John
Frederick Ulmer and Mary Barbara (Shuler) Ulmer. John Frederick and Mary Barbara
were married in 1752 in Orangeburg Township, SC. Mary Barbara Shuler is descended
from Hans George Shuler and Catherine Anna Margaretha (Hessy) Shuler. We know that
Catherine was born in 1695. Family Search also shows a (“Baron”?) Heinrich Phillip
(Von) Ulmer (c. 1739 — c. 1755) who came to the U.S. to escape religious and legal
persecution, who was married to widow Anna Guerry Gates (Telle Baumgarden was his



first wife). This union resulted in an Adam Ulmer born in Beaufort in the year 1730.
Adam marries Ann Fletcher, born 1734. (Not Margaret Ann LeGrand?)* They marry in
1773 and have at least two children, sons Henry, born in 1770 (previous marriage?), and
William John, born in 1773. Although Heinrich died in Prince William’s Parish,
Beaufort, SC, This line of Ulmers appears to have ultimately migrated to Jasper County,
which later became Perry County, Mississippi. According to Laurence H. Ulmer, in Our
Ulmer Heritage, Ulmer descendants also migrated to Georgia, Alabama, and elsewhere.

*Contrary to that scenerio, according to a 1987 letter by Ruth B. Elsom to “cousin”
Robert Peeples, is that Adam marries a LeGrand. 1t is also written that Adam is born in
1750 and died in 1798. Fletcher was the name guessed by a relative’s grandfather, and
the remark was never properly checked. Dr. Peeple’s cousin does note that the name
Fletcher factors into the Ulmer line. Her research agrees with Bauer (“Sineath Family
and Affiliated Family Lineages”) that Adam and Margaret Ann (or Ann Margaret) had a
son named John Ulmer who owned the plantation known as Ulmers (present day Rose
Hill land, not the house but the land) and that John Ulmer married Mary Ann Barton,
whose mother was a Fletcher. Adam has a son Peter (b. 1782 — d. Circa 1806) who
married Margaret Caldwell Smyly (20 May 1782 — 09 Nov 1847). Ruth B. Elsom is an
Ulmer and Youmans descendant. She is related to the Ulmer line through Ann (Guerry)
Gates Ulmer.

Adam’s son Peter Ulmer (b. 1782 —d. circa 1806). He too is listed on the “Petit Jury
List” for the District of Beaufort, and, as of 1780, resides in Prince William Parish,
Beaufort District. He is married to Margaret Caldwell Smyly (20 May 1782 — 9 Nov
1847). This information was found in Jury Lists, 1778, #1078 @ SC Archives, pg. 11,
fam. #: 307. Peter Ulmer is shown, as of 1800, as living in St. Bartholomew, Colleton
District, SC. His household had seven members, including a daughter, Mary Ann, whose
marriage to a John Crumpton is recorded in SC Marriages, Vol. VI, 1753. Mary Ann
Ulmer married John Crumpton between 1818 and 1820.

There are several Ulmers to be found as witnesses in the various wills of South
Carolinians from the years 1760 to 1784. Abstracts of the Wills of the State of SC 1760 -
1784, edited by Caroline T. Moore, c. 1969, lists four Ulmers: Ann, Jacob, John, and
Philip. Ann is mentioned in the will of Susannah Winborn. Winborn, a widow from St.
John’s Parish, Colleton County has a daughter named Mary Fickling. Ann

is named as a grandchild. George Fickling is listed as a witness of the Winborn will. This
would connect Ann Ulmer to the Fickling family of Hilton Head Island (page 309,
Abstracts of the Wills of SC) The Fickling family owned Possum Point Plantation, now
Wexford Plantation. Jacob Ulmer appears as a witness in the will of planter James
Lennox of St. James Parish, Goose Creek, Berkley Co. Lennox’s daughter is Catherine
Judith Moultrie (page 323). The 1774 will of Daniel Shuler includes John Ulmer as
executor; as well as his wife Barbara and an Adam Snell. Surely these are the same
Shulers we know to be related through the marriage of Mary Barbara Shuler and John
Frederick Ulmer in 1752 (page 214). The location of William MacCormack’s SC
plantation is not listed, but Philip Ulmar (Ulmer) is a witness to his will prior to
MacCormack’s 1777 death (page 270).
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The origins of Ulmer, SC appear to stem from land belonging to two men, Ephraim
Ulmer and John Williams. The Williams family who is listed among the plantation
household in the 1860 Census may certainly be descendants of John Williams. However,
Williams is a common name, and the 1790 Census lists twenty John Williams’s
throughout the state of SC. In any case, the land dates back to the 1700’s, pre-
Revelutionary War, and were located on the banks of the Salkehatchie River, near
Buford’s Bridge. The Great Salkehatchie Baptist Church at Ulmer, SC was organized in
1790. The first pastors were Rev. Holcolme and Rev. James Sweat. The church was
destroyed by Sherman’s army, re-built, and in 1915 was moved to a new site in the town
of Ulmer. There is an “Ulmerville "near the town of Cameron, SC on the Orangeburg
County line so named because of the concentration of families with the Ulmer name in
Cameron. In 1974, the National Register of Historic Places lists the Ulmers-Summers
House, Calhoun, SC (from Names In South Carolina, various volumes, Claude H.
Neuffer).

There is an Ephraim Ulmer born in 1810 in SC, with a wife, Eliza, born 1815. The 1860
Census finds him in Barnwell Co., at 50 years of age, a planter holding large amounts of
real estate valued at $28,500., and personal estate valued at $17,600. Their children are:
Henry Ulmer, born c. 1843

Rebecca Ulmer, born c. 1844

James Ulmer, born c.1846

Sam Ulmer, born c. 1854

And S. Jane Ulmer, b. 20 March 1861, d. 19 December 1925, in Cross, SC.

Their plantation“household” includes several other family surnames, such as Kinsey,
Johnson, George, Briant, and Williams.

Ephraim and Eliza appear to have planted Buckingham Plantation, which was located
near the bridge which now connects Bluffton and Hilton Head Island.

Conflicting information has it that an Ephraim Mikell Baynard, born in 1830, married
Elizabeth Van Pelt (according to SC Hist. Magazine, vol. 66, p. 59). Their daughter Eliza
married (eloped!) with an Ulmer and as a result, the Ulmer family came to own and plant
the Buckingham Plantation. Was their son Ephraim Ulmer? If so, he could not have
been born in 1810, or Eliza in 1815. Eliza VanPelt was the daughter of Peter Van Pelt, a
northenor who travelled to South Carolina as Rector of a Port Royal church (St. Luke’s in
Bluffton?) in 1824. If Peter Van Pelt was an adult in 1824, it would make sense that
Eliza would be born circa 1830, like Ephraim M. Baynard. He was the son of William
Eddings Baynard (and Catherine Scott) of Braddock’s Point (he won it!) and created
Zion Cemetery. His son Ephraim Mikell was named Mikell after a bachelor uncle who
gave away 17 plantations to his various nieces and nephews. Young couples eloping
(possibly against their parents” wishes?) and winning plantations in card games, 19
Century Hilton Head certainly had its excitement.



The 1860 U. S. Federal Slave Schedules, Prince William’s Parish, Beaufort District, SC
show slave owner Ephraim Ulmer in possession of two male slaves; twenty one year old
John Brown Ulmer “employer” of one 16 year old slave (E. Smiley, owner); while
Thomas M. Ulmer, age twenty five, owns two female slaves, and Rebecca Ulmer three
slaves. This Rebecca Ulmer, according to the 1860 Census, was born in 1803, aged 57
years as of 1860, living with 2 daughters on land valued at $500. In Prince William
Parish, Beaufort, SC.

There are thirteen known graves belonging to members of the Ulmer family in the
Bluffton Cemetery. The oldest being that of Charles Ephraim Ulmer, born 1866 and died
1954. In Gillisonville Cemetery, Jasper County, SC fifteen Ulmers are buried — the
oldest grave being that of Henry D. Ulmer, born Dec. 1821 and died Nov. 1896.
Ridgeland Cemetery, Jasper Co., contains the remains of three Ulmers. Sarah Helen
Ulmer Horton, born April 24, 1880, died December 18, 1968 was the oldest Ulmer grave
found there. There are forty Ulmer graves to be found in Ruffin and Walterboro,
Colleton County, SC, four of which are unamed infants. Carolina Memorial Park in
North Charleston, SC had five, with Jessie W. Ulmer, born 1915, died 1993, being the
eldest. Thirty nine Ulmer family gravesites are recorded in several cemeteries throughout
Orangeburg County SC. The oldest here is Abison A. Ulmer, (Dec. 2 1837 — Nov. 11,
1862) found in Bull Swamp Cemetery. Perhaps he was a Civil War casualty? Barnwell
County holds the graves of five Ulmer family members — James M. Ulmer, born Oct. 18,
1845, died Jan. 3, 1921, being the oldest one. Ima Hogg Ulmer (1892-1929) should be
recognized for having the most unfortunate name in Barnwell County. Numerous
cemeteries in Hampton Co., SC have Ulmer graves totaling eighteen. Rebecca McTeer
Ulmer has the distinction of being the eldest Ulmer in Ebenezer Cemetery. She was born
July 12, 1805 and died Agust 15, 1873. Christopher Columbus Ulmer (1858-1921),
buried in Sand Hill Cemetery, Varnville, Hampton Co., SC has a memorable name also.
The information on the Ulmers found in the cemeteries of all of these counties in South
Carolina came from Find A Grave.com.

The Heritage Library has in its possession a Family History titled simply Ulmer. The
family crest is pictured, and it was compiled by Daniel Ulmer of Bay Springs,
Mississippi, who is a great great great grandson of Adam Ulmer. His lineage also runs
through David and Jacob Ulmer, as well as Addie Ulmer Holifield. Daniel Ulmer
describes the coat of arms, and explains the meaning of the name Ulmer as “beside the
water or pool”. Von Ulmer was the first spelling of the name. He refers to several Ulmer
ancestors, such as David Ulmer, born in SC in 1803 and died between 1870 and 1880,
buried in “Old Ulmer Cemetery” which may be located in Jasper County. (would that be
SC or Mississippi?)

Also among the family histories is a collection of love letters between Charles Ephraim
Ulmer (1884-1980, buried in Bluffton Cemetery) and Hannah Elizabeth Phillips (1893-
1955, buried in Bluffton Cemetery). Charles was the eldest son of Charles Ephraim
Ulmer, Sr. and Elizabeth Drayson Baynard. They married in 1920. The letters provide a
look at everyday life in Bluffton in the early years of the twentieth century. The book
was compiled by their daughter, Rose Ulmer Shivar. (Letters From Hanna).
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The Ulmer family of Bluffion, S.C.

The presence of the Ulmer family in South Carolina seems to begin with Phillip Ulmer,
who, according to the family history in the possession of Col. Barton Ulmer, Marengo
Co, Alabama, was a wealthy and influential German politician. He participated in a
rebellion against the government and his property was confiscated. He fled to the Isle of
Wight where his (second) wife (Anna Guerry Gates) and three sons had preceded him.
His influential friends in Great Britain recommended him to Gov. Burr (Colonial Gov.)
of SC, and he consequently sailed there under the protection of the English flag. At the
Treaty of Ghent his property was returned to him but he remained in SC, where both he
and his wife died of smallpox, leaving his three sons and their descendants to make South
Carolina, particularly the Orangeburg and Charleston districts, their home. The
descendants of firstborn Phillip and third born Peter are in Mississippi and Georgia.
Those of Adam can be found in Alabama and in South Carolina. We are most interested
in the descendants who remained in South Carolina. The first Ulmer family reunion was
held in Heidelberg, Mississippi in 1973. There were 250 guests from ten different states,
including Alabama, Arizona, Florida, Louisiana, Massachusetts, Mississippi, New Jersey,
New Mexico, Texas, and Virginia. South Carolina was not, apparently, represented!

According to Dan Ulmer, author of the family history, Adam Ulmer landed in the “new
world” on 12 October 1738 from Germany (he obtained his information from The Swiss
Immigrants And 3000 Names of Immigrants.) Jacob Ulmer landed in Charleston, SC in
July, 1735 with four sons: Hans (Henry), Michael, Warner, and John Frederick. Jacob
was living on land in “Halfway Swamp,” Orangeburg County, SC in 1754.

In the 1790 Census, the first ever, there is an Adam Ulmer listed in Orangeburg, SC:
total number of persons in household are 11 (number of slaves is 6) Included in the
eleven are “ 2 free white males under 16 years of age, 1 free white male over 16, and 2
free white females”. The “next” Adam Ulmer, born in 1780, is presumed to be one of the
2 free white males listed in the household. He would have been 10 years old. This
presumed “first” Adam Ulmer (1750-1798, other sources show his year of birth 1730)
married Margaret Ann LeGrand, daughter of Isaac Le Grand of Charleston, SC (son of
Jean LeGrand and Marie Dieu of Normandy) Another source shows that he married a
Mary Ann Fletcher. (according to Mary S. Molett’s 1974 letter to the Hilton Head
Historical Society, which preceded the Heritage Library) Yet another source lists Adam’s
wife as simply “Ann” (at least the other two names contain the name Ann!) According to
Wm. Rudolph Bauer, in his “Sineath Family and Affiliated Family Lineages”, They
appear to have had five children: 1) John, 2) Peter, 3) Henry, b. 1770, m. Margaret
Langley, 4) Anna Geurry Ulmer, m. Charles Davis, 5) Catherine, m. Jacob Stephens.
Their first child, John, owned a plantation called “Ulmers”, which included land that is
now Rose Hill Plantation. John Ulmer (29 Sept 1773 — 27 June 1820) married Elizabeth
Barton (23 Feb 1778 — 02 Jan 1833) on February 20, 1795, whose mother was a Fletcher,
and had a child, Margaret Ann Ulmer, born October 30, 1795, who ultimately married
William Page Molett in June of 1815. The couple had a son named John Ulmer Molett,
born on 12 Feb 1817 and moved to Alabama in 1818, according to a letter written to the



first wife). This union resulted in an Adam Ulmer born in Beaufort in the year 1730.
Adam marries Ann Fletcher, born 1734. (Not Margaret Ann LeGrand?)* They marry in
1773 and have at least two children, sons Henry, born in 1770 (previous marriage?), and
William John, born in 1773. Although Heinrich died in Prince William’s Parish,
Beaufort, SC, This line of Ulmers appears to have ultimately migrated to Jasper County,
which later became Perry County, Mississippi. According to Laurence H. Ulmer, in Our
Ulmer Heritage, Ulmer descendants also migrated to Georgia, Alabama, and elsewhere.

*Contrary to that scenerio, according to a 1987 letter by Ruth B. Elsom to “cousin”
Robert Peeples, is that Adam marries a LeGrand. 1t is also written that Adam is born in
1750 and died in 1798. Fletcher was the name guessed by a relative’s grandfather, and
the remark was never properly checked. Dr. Peeple’s cousin does note that the name
Fletcher factors into the Ulmer line. Her research agrees with Bauer (“Sineath Family
and Affiliated Family Lineages’) that Adam and Margaret Ann (or Ann Margaret) had a
son named John Ulmer who owned the plantation known as Ulmers (present day Rose
Hill land, not the house but the land) and that John Ulmer married Mary Ann Barton,
whose mother was a Fletcher. Adam has a son Peter (b. 1782 — d. Circa 1806) who
married Margaret Caldwell Smyly ( 20 May 1782 — 09 Nov 1847). Ruth B. Elsom is an
Ulmer and Youmans descendant. She is related to the Ulmer line through Ann (Guerry)
Gates Ulmer.

Adam’s son Peter Ulmer (b. 1782 — d. circa 1806). He too is listed on the “Petit Jury
List” for the District of Beaufort, and, as of 1780, resides in Prince William Parish,
Beaufort District. He is married to Margaret Caldwell Smyly (20 May 1782 — 9 Nov
1847). This information was found in Jury Lists, 1778, #1078 @ SC Archives, pg. 11,
fam. #: 307. Peter Ulmer is shown, as of 1800, as living in St. Bartholomew, Colleton
District, SC. His household had seven members, including a daughter, Mary Ann, whose
marriage to a John Crumpton is recorded in SC Marriages, Vol. VI, 1753. Mary Ann
Ulmer married John Crumpton between 1818 and 1820.

There are several Ulmers to be found as witnesses in the various wills of South
Carolinians from the years 1760 to 1784. Abstracts of the Wills of the State of SC 1760 -
1784, edited by Caroline T. Moore, c. 1969, lists four Ulmers: Ann, Jacob, John, and
Philip. Ann is mentioned in the will of Susannah Winborn. Winborn, a widow from St.
John’s Parish, Colleton County has a daughter named Mary Fickling. Ann

is named as a grandchild. George Fickling is listed as a witness of the Winborn will. This
would connect Ann Ulmer to the Fickling family of Hilton Head Island (page 309,
Abstracts of the Wills of SC) The Fickling family owned Possum Point Plantation, now
Wexford Plantation. Jacob Ulmer appears as a witness in the will of planter James
Lennox of St. James Parish, Goose Creek, Berkley Co. Lennox’s daughter is Catherine
Judith Moultrie (page 323). The 1774 will of Daniel Shuler includes John Ulmer as
executor; as well as his wife Barbara and an Adam Snell. Surely these are the same
Shulers we know to be related through the marriage of Mary Barbara Shuler and John
Frederick Ulmer in 1752 (page 214). The location of William MacCormack’s SC
plantation is not listed, but Philip Ulmar (Ulmer) is a witness to his will prior to
MacCormack’s 1777 death (page 270).



certainly had its excitement. Coincidentally, I saw a copy of a Civil War pension
survivor application just sitting at the front desk as I was writing this. The applicant was
Teena Baynard (Brown), widow of a Confederate soldier, both former slaves whose old
master was William Baynard, Sr. of Braddock’s Point.

The 1860 U. S. Federal Slave Schedules, Prince William’s Parish, Beaufort District, SC
show slave owner Ephraim Ulmer in possession of two male slaves; twenty one year old
John Brown Ulmer “employer” of one 16 year old slave (E. Smiley, owner); while
Thomas M. Ulmer, age twenty five, owns two female slaves, and Rebecca Ulmer three
slaves. This Rebecca Ulmer, according to the 1860 Census, was born in 1803, aged 57
years as of 1860, living with 2 daughters on land valued at $500. In Prince William
Parish, Beaufort, SC.

There are thirteen known graves belonging to members of the Ulmer family in the
Bluffton Cemetery. The oldest being that of Charles Ephraim Ulmer, born 1866 and died
1954. In Gillisonville Cemetery, Jasper County, SC fifteen Ulmers are buried — the
oldest grave being that of Henry D. Ulmer, born Dec. 1821 and died Nov. 1896.
Ridgeland Cemetery, Jasper Co., contains the remains of three Ulmers. Sarah Helen
Ulmer Horton, born April 24, 1880, died December 18, 1968 was the oldest Ulmer grave
found there. There are forty Ulmer graves to be found in Ruffin and Walterboro,
Colleton County, SC, four of which are unamed infants. Carolina Memorial Park in
North Charleston, SC had five, with Jessie W. Ulmer, born 1915, died 1993, being the
eldest. Thirty nine Ulmer family gravesites are recorded in several cemeteries throughout
Orangeburg County SC. The oldest here is Abison A. Ulmer, (Dec. 2 1837 — Nov. 11,
1862) found in Bull Swamp Cemetery. Perhaps he was a Civil War casualty? Barmwell
County holds the graves of five Ulmer family members — James M. Ulmer, born Oct. 18,
1845, died Jan. 3, 1921, being the oldest one. Ima Hogg Ulmer (1892-1929) should be
recognized for having the most unfortunate name in Barnwell County. Numerous
cemeteries in Hampton Co., SC have Ulmer graves totaling eighteen. Rebecca McTeer
Ulmer has the distinction of being the eldest Ulmer in Ebenezer Cemetery. She was born
July 12, 1805 and died Agust 15, 1873. Christopher Columbus Ulmer (1858-1921),
buried in Sand Hill Cemetery, Varnville, Hampton Co., SC has a memorable name also.
The information on the Ulmers found in the cemeteries of all of these counties in South
Carolina came from Find A Grave.com.

The Heritage Library has in its possession a Family History titled simply Ulmer. The
family crest is pictured, and it was compiled by Daniel Ulmer of Bay Springs,
Mississippi, who is a great great great grandson of Adam Ulmer. His lineage also runs
through David and Jacob Ulmer, as well as Addie Ulmer Holifield. Daniel Ulmer
describes the coat of arms, and explains the meaning of the name Ulmer as “beside the
water or pool”. Von Ulmer was the first spelling of the name. He refers to several Ulmer
ancestors, such as David Ulmer, born in SC in 1803 and died between 1870 and 1880,
buried in “Old Ulmer Cemetery” which may be located in Jasper County. (would that be
SC or Mississippi?)
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The ULMER Family

1. Jacob Ulmer born Germany. 1757 Jul 15 laid off 100

acres on Halfway Swamp, Amelia Township. On Feb 25,

1770 had 150 acres laid out on High Hills Creek, Amelia

Township next to Michael Ulmer. Moorer Genealogy states

Jacob came to Bmerica about 1735. He with several young

sons settled on Halfway Swamp near the town of Cameron, now in Ca
Co. but formerly in Orangeburg Co. Jacob Ulmer was of the German element

of the German-Swiss settlers who came to SC in the period of 1735-1750.

Shuler book has Jacob Ulmer b. unk.; d. unk as brother of John

Frederick, Warner, and Elizabeth Ulmer.

Children:
2. i John Frederick Ulmer.
3. ii Elizabeth Ulmer born ABT 1725.
iii Hans Ulmer.
4. iv Warner Ulmerrborn 1730.
v George Lewis Ulmer born 8 Jul 1736,

Neuffen, Switzerland. 1750 April 15 Received The Holly Communion on
Easter Sunday in the Church of Orangeburgh,John Frederick and George
Lewis Ulmer. (Rev. Giessendanner) (Hist. pg. 213) 1758 On Sunday
Septembr. 3d in Orangeburgh Church. Susannah, daughter of John and
Elizabeth Burdell, born July 4, 1758. Suret: Lewis Ulmer, Elizabeth
Tilly and Mrs. Hawskin, widow [Hawkins?]. OGS-GS Newsletter Vol.5 pg.40
Came to America after 3 April 1749, aged 13, with Elizabeth Majer.

vi Michael Ulmer. 1759 May 29 laid out 200
acres on High Hill Creek, BAmelia Township.

Second Generation

2. John Frederick Ulmer married 26 Sep 1752, in Orangeburgh, South
Carolina, Maria Barbara Shuler, born 25 Jan 1733, Waldmohr,
Zwerbruecken, Germany, (daughter of Hans Georg Shuler and Anna
Margaretha Saner). John died AFT 1790. 1750 April 15 Received The Holly
Communion on Easter Sunday in the Church of Orangeburgh, John Frederick
and George Lewis Ulmer. (Rev. Giessendanner) (Hist. pg. 213) 1753 On
Sunday Octobr. 21st in Orangeburgh Church. John Frederick, son of
Nicholas and Verena Shuler; born Septembr. 8th 1753. Susceptr.
Frederich Ulmer, Fancis Koonen and Ann Mary, wife of Warner Ulmer. (Rev.
Giessendanner) 1755 On Sunday July 20th in Orangeburgh Church. John
Peter, son of Henry Snell, Junr. and Juliane his wife; born June 24th
1755. Suscept. John Peter Beck, John Frederick Ulmer, and Margaret,
wife of Adam Snell. (Rev.Giessendanner) 1757 Baptized in Orangeburgh
Church on Sunday February 27th John George, son of John George and Eve
Catharina Hayner; born January 26, 1757, Suret: Conrad Hungerbuller,
Hans Ulmer and Anne Margaret Barrin. (Rev. Giessendanner) 1759 On Sunday
Feb. 18, in Orangeburgh Church. John Theodore, son of George Frederick
and Elizabeth Knobel; born Jan. 10, 1759. Suret: Theodore Fichtner,
Frederick Ulmer and Anna Maria Hertzog. (Rev. Giessendanner) French -
Indian War. REF: SCGS Linage Charts, Vol I #240.

SPOUSE Maria: 1752 On Tuesday Septr. 26th In Orang. Church By Banns,
John Nicholas Shuler to Verena Flogg; John Heller to Esther Ott; John
Frederick Ulmer to Mary Barbara Shuler, all of Orangeburgh Township,
Being Present: John Miller, Henry Rickenbaker, John Harisperger, Lewis
Golsen, etc. (Rev. Giessendanner) 1754 On Sunday July 7th in
Orangeburgh Church. Jacob, son of Hans George and Catharina Hessy; born
June 15th 1754. Susceptr. Jacob Rumph, John Heller and Mary Barbara
wife of Frederick Ulmer. (Rev. Giessedanner) 1756 On Sunday June 20th In

lofd 1/1/99 2:51 PM
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Orangeb. Church. Mary Magdalene, daughter of John Frederick and Mary
Barbara Ulmer, born 25 April 1756. Suret: John George Hayner, Catharina,
wife of George Hessy, and Mary Barbara Ulmer. (Rev. Giessendanner).

Children:
5. i George Adam Ulmer born 20 Mar 1754.
ii Mary Magdalene Ulmer born 25 Apr 1756,

Orangeburgh, South Carolina. 1756 On Sunday June 20th In Orangeb.
Church. Mary Magdalene, daughter of John Frederick and Mary Barbara
Ulmer, born 25 April 1756. Suret: John George Hayner, Catharina, wife of
George Hessy, and Mary Barbara Ulmer. (Rev. Giessendanner).

6. iii John Jacob Ulmer born 3 Jul 1758.
iv Barbara Ulmer married Jacob Bowman, born
Europe.

3. Elizabeth Ulmer born ABT 1725, married in Orangeburgh, South
Carolina, John Moorer, born ABT 1723, Switzerland, (son of Peter Moorer
Senr.) died ABT 1772, Orangeburgh, South Carolina, buried ABT 1772,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. Elizabeth died AFT 1772, Orangeburgh,
South Carolina. John: Arrived in America (1736) one year after father
and older brother Peter Junr. REF: Bill Linder file. 1737 Oct 5 Suxv. 50

acres of land. Plat 4:152. »
Children:
i Jacob Moorer born 1746.
ii Samuel Moorer born 1758.
iii John Moorer born 1763, Orangeburgh,
South Carolina, married Crum. REF: Bill Linder file.
iv David Moorer born 1768.
4. Warner Ulmer born 1730, Germany, married Anna Maria . Warner

died BEF FEB 1755, Orangeburgh, South Carolina, buried BEF 1755,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. 1750 April 15 Received The Holly Communion
on Easter Sunday in the Church of Orangeburgh, Wenner Ulmer, and his
wife. (Rev. Giessendanner) (Hist.pg.213) Jul 18, 1750 land grant. Grant
5:415 Anna: 1750 April 15 Received The Holly Communion on Easter Sunday
in the Church of Orangeburgh, Wenner Ulmer, and his wife. (Rev.
Giessendanner) (Hist. pg. 213) 1753 On Sunday Octobr. 21st in
Orangeburgh Church. John Frederick, son of Nicholas and Verena Shuler;
born Septembr. 8th 1753. Susceptr. Frederich Ulmer, Fancis Koonen and
Ann Mary, wife of Warner Ulmer. (Rev. Giessendanner) 1755 On Tuesday
Febr. 18th In Ditto By Banns, Barnard Hertzog to Anne Mary, late widow
of Warner Ulmer of Orangeburgh Township. Present:Col. John Chevillette,
Henry Wurtzer, etc. (Rev. Giessendanner) 1757 Baptized in Orangeburgh
Church on Sunday February 27th John Martin, son of George Frederick and
Elizabeth Knobel; born January 18th 1757. Suret: Martin Egly, Barnard
and Anne Mary Hertzog. (Rev. Giessendanner) 1759 On Sunday Feb. 18, in
Orangeburgh Church. John Theodore, son of George Frederick and
Elizabeth Knobel; born Jan. 10, 1759. Suret: Theodore Fichtner,
Frederick Ulmer and Anna Maria Hertzog. (Rev. Giessendanner) 1760 On
Sunday June 15th in Orangeburgh Church, Maria Barbara, daughter of Hans
George and Catharine Waber; born May 23, 1760. Suret: Conrad
Baumgartner, Anna Maria wife of Barnard [torn off], and Barbara wife of
Nicholas Waber. (Rev. Giessendanner) [note: possibly Anna Maria wife
of Barnard Hertzog]
Children:

i Eva Maria Ulmer born 28 Dec 1750,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. 1750/10n Sunday February 3d Eva Maria,
daughter of Werner and Anna Maria Ulmer. Born December. 28th last.
Susceptr. Hans George Shuler, Senr., Anna Maria, wife of John
Shumloffel, and Esther ott. (Rev. Giessendanner).

ii Verena Maria Ulmer born 29 Aug 1752,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. 1752 On Sunday October. 22d in Orangeburg

1/1/99 2:51 PM



ULMER FAMILY OF ORANGEBURGH. SOUTH CAROLINA NUP//WWW.RCISIAC.COM/~gencalogy/uimer.snimt

3of4

Church. Verena-Maria, daughter of Ernner and Ann-Mary Ulmer; born August
29th 1752. Susceptr. John Friday Junr. Verena, wife of Nicholas Shuler
and Anna-Maria, wife of Nicholas Durr. (Rev. Giessendanner).

10. iii Mary Catharina Ulmer born 9 Jan 1754.
Third Generation

5. George Adam Ulmer born 20 Mar 1754, Orangeburgh, South Carolina.
1754 on Easter Sunday April 14th Baptized in Orangeburgh Church. George
Adam, son of John Frederick and Mary Barbara Ulmer; born March 20th
1754. Susceptr. Nicholas Shuler, George Hessey, and Julianna wife of
Henry Snell, Jr. (Rev. Giessendanner).

Children:
11. i Adam Ulmer born 1780.

6. John Jacob Ulmer born 3 Jul 1758, Orangeburgh, South Carolina,
married (1) 1778, in South Carolina, Mathilda Baumgartner, (daughter of
Conrad Baumgartner) married (2) Barbara Waber, born ABT 1759. John
died 23 Aug 1782, Orangeburgh, South Carolina, buried ABT 23 AUG 1782,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. 1758 On Sunday Jul 30th in Orangeburgh
Church. John Jacob, son of John Frederick and Mary Barbara Ulmer, born
July 3, 1758. Suret: Jacob Giessendanner, and Jacob and Margaret Ott.
(Rev. Giessendanner) John Ulmer, LT, Militia 1781. Wid. Elizabeth Ulmer
rec'd pay. Died 1788, married Matilda Bumga2der. REF: SCGS Linage
Charts Vol 1, #240. Mathilda: REF: SCGS Linage Charts Vol. I, #240.
Married Barbara Weaver? REF: George Bowman Hartness Lineage Compilation
of 20 Sep 1991.

Children by Mathilda Baumgartner:
12. i Margaret Ulmer born 1779.
13. ii Annis Elizabeth Ulmer born 178l.

10. Mary Catharina Ulmer born 9 Jan 1754, Orangeburgh, South Carolina,
married in Orangeburgh, South Carolina, John Daniel Funchess, born 1760,
(son of Sebastian Funchess and Susannah Waber) died Jul 1845,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina, buried Jul 1845, Cattle Creek, Cemetery,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. Mary buried Cattle Creek, Cemetery,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina. 1754 Baptized in Orangeburgh Church on
Sunday February 17th Mary Catharina, daughter of Wenner and Ann Mary
Ulmer; born January 9th 1754. Susceptr. George Hessy, Mary wife of
Nicholas Dirr and Catharina Barrin. (Rev. Giessendanner) Marriage. REF:
Bill Linder file.

Children:
i John Funchess born 1790, died Alabama.
ii George Funchess born 1793, died 1842, Mississippi.
iii Samuel Daniel Funchess born 27 Mar 1795.
iv Elvin ' E Funchess born 2 Feb 1823.

Fourth Generation
11. Adam Ulmer born 1780, married Mary Margaret Horger, born 1788,
(daughter of Jacob Horger Junr. and Margaret Isabelle Inabinet) died ABT
1860, Jasper Co., Mississippi. Adam died 1850/60.
Children:
22, i James T. Ulmer born 1810.

12. Margaret Ulmer born 1779, South Carolina, married in South
Carolina, George Bowman, born 9 May 1775, St. George, South Carolina,
(son of Jacob Bowman and Catherine Carn) died 31 May 1843, buried
Shiloh,Bowman,Orangeburgh,South Carolina. Margaret died 7 Feb 1826,
South Carolina, buried Shiloh,Bowman,Orangeburgh,South Carolina. George:
Then married Elizabeth Whetsell and Sarah Ann Tucker. REF: George
Bowman Hartness Compilation. 11 children, Elizabeth, David, George,
Margaret, Barbara, Catherine, John Wesley, Nancy, Reddick, Louis, and
Sebastian.

Children:
i George P. Bowman born 1801.
ii Barbara Bowman born 1804, married
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Frederick Shuler, born 1804, (son of Timothy Shuler and Barbara Carn)
died AFT 1860. Barbara died ABT 1859.

iii Margaret P. Bowman born 1806.

iv John Wesley Bowman born 1808, married in
South Carolina, Margaret E. Stehely, born 14 Jan 1809, (daughter of John
Stehely Junr. and Margaret Barbara Funchess) died 14 Jul 1855. John
died 1860.

v Reddrick Bowman born 1815.

13. Annis Elizabeth Ulmer born 1781, Orangeburgh, South Carolina,
married 1805, in South Carolina, Frederick John Crum, born 31 Mar 1777,
Orangeburgh, South Carolina, (son of David Crum and Ann Barry) died 1
Nov 1842, Butler Co., Alabama, buried Traweek, Butler Co., Alabama.
Annis died 1854, Butler County, Alabama. Frederick: Children - David b.
1801, Harmon b. 1803 m. Catherina Bowman, Isaac b. 11 Jul 1805 d. 11 Jul
1883; Elizabeth b. 1807 m. John Henry Moorer; Margbaret m. Mr. Steen
Butler Co. Ala; Katie m.Joseph Yeldel; Dorcas m. Mr. Matchett; Lewis
James b. 14 Mar 1814 d. 4 Jan 1896 m. 1832 Mary Martha Funchess; Levicy
m. Mr. Hinson; Susan Ann b. 1819 m. Jesse Hays. REF George Bowman
Hartness of Orangeburg and York Counties, SC.

Children:

i Lewis James Crum borm 14 Mar 1814,
married 1832, in Orangeburgh, South Carolina, Mary Martha Funchess, born
11 Apr 1813, (daughter of Sebastian Funchess II and Barbara Frederick)
died 16 Jul 1894, buried Rowesville, Orangeburgh, South Carolina. Lewis
died 4 Jan 1896.

ii David Daniel Crum born 1819, Orangeburg,
South Carolina, died 8 Mar 1864, Clark County, Mississippi.

Fifth Generation

22. James T. Ulmer born 1810, married Nancy T. Greene, born 1810, died
ABT 1860. James died 1848/49.

Children:

i James Madison Ulmer born 10 Aug 1836,
Perry County, Mississippi, married 3 Jul 1861, Clarissa Columbia Gavin,
born 6 Apr 1845, Jasper County, Mississippi, (daughter of Andrew a Gavin
and Catharine C Bolton) died Jul 1937, Clarke County, Mississippi.

James died 13 Jul 1873, Clarke County, Mississippi.

PLEASE help by commenting, adding, or correcting information on this family with
a message to:

<

jeffries@netside.com

Gene Jeffries, 30 Eastgrove Ct., Columbia, SC 29212 Voice 803-732-1320

@ NOTICE: This is NOT an original source document! Do NOT quote this source as authority for any information on
this family. Much of the information has NOT been verified for accuracy. It is provided as a helpful aide in YOUR
personal research on this individual family. Commerical use of this data is prohibited.

Return to Surname Index: SURNAMES

dol4 171799 2:51 PM
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THE SINEATH FAMILY

AND AFFILIATED FAMILY LINEAGES

William Rudolph Bauer

Signior, is all your family within?
Othello



is buried at the Providence Primitive Baptist Churchyard, Ware
County, Georgia. He moved from Colleton County, after 1840, and
settled in Ware County, Georgia, and later Clinch County, Georgia.
He was the County Surveyor from 1861-1864, and 1866-1868, in
Clinch County, Georgia. Jesse S. Sineath married on August 9,
1832, in Burke County, Georgia, to Mrs. Rebecca Broxton, nee
Boatwright, who was born March 10, 1809, in old Cheraw District,
South Carolina. She was the widow of Henry Broxton. She died
October 17, 1879, in Ware County, Georgia. She is also buried at
the Providence Primitive Baptist Churchyard. Jesse S. Sineath
and Mrs. Rebecca Boatwright Broxton had the following issue:
i. Ann Mary Sineath, born September 17, 1835. She mar-
ried George White of Ware County, Georgia.
ii. Martha Matilda Sineath, born May 14, 1842. She mar-
ried Elias Stanfield of Ware County, Georgia.
iii. Margaret Ellen Sineath, born July 20, 1845. She mar-

ried Henry Jernigan, born in 1842, the son of James

and Mary Jernigan, from Clinch County, Georgia.

iv. John Charles Miles Sineath, born April 25, 1849, and
died at a young age.

v. Rebecca Sineath, born May 27, 1851. She married
Samuel A. Taylor of Clinch County, Georgia.

23 DAUGHTER OF 7
ATHYLIER MARTHA SINEATH was born in the year 1814
in Colleton County, South Carolina, the daughter of Charles Sin-
eath and Miss Davis. She died December 17, 1883/87, in Colleton
County and is buried at the Ulmer Burial Ground, Ruflin Section,
South Carolina. Family tradition says she had red hair and a
violent temper. She married in 1837 to Gideon Boswell Ulmer, who
was born at Salkehatchie, Colleton County, South Carolina, on
October 24, 1812. He died in Colleton County on January 7, 1898,
and is also buried at the Ulmer Burial Ground. He was the son of
Henry Ulmer and Margaret Langley. Athylier Martha Sineath and
Gideon Boswell Ulmer had the following children:
i, Marie Ulmer, born in the year 1840, She married
William Hudson.
49. ii. LeGrande Guerry Ulmer, born September 12, 1843.
50. iii. Charles W. Ulmer, born April 3, 1846.
iv. Henry P. Ulmer, born in the year 1849 in Colleton
County, South Carolina. He was crushed in a cotton
mill at Bryant’s Mill, about % mile from Bells’ Cross-
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roads, now on Highway 21, in Colleton County, South
Carolina.
v. Annie Ulmer, born after 1850. She married John Du-
Boise.
vi. Athylier “Atha” Z. Ulmer, born February 17, 1851, and
died March 16, 1888. She married W. Perry DuBoise.
51. vii. Enoch Hermon Ulmer, born July 31, 1854.

~

24 SON OF T
LEVENDER “LEV” JEFFERSON SINEATH was born Janu-
ary 13, 1818, in Colleton County, South Carolina. He died Septem-
ber 20, 1893, at Islandton, South Carolina, and is buried at the
DuBoise Graveyard in Islandton, South Carolina. This graveyard
is now on the land of Brantly Vernon Rahn. Levender Jefferson
married the first time to Lydia DuBoise, who was born September
16, 1828, in what is now Islandton, South Carolina, and died there
June 2, 1877. She also is buried at the DuBoise Graveyard in
Islandton. Levender Jefferson Sineath and Lydia DuBoise had the
following issue:
52, i. Mary Elizabeth Sineath, born October 5, 1845.
53. ii. Ann “Isabella” Sineath, born September 17, 1847.
54. iii. William “James” Sineath, born June 12, 1849.
55.  iv. John Charles Sineath, born October 8, 1851.
56. v. Barnabas Sineath, born June 4, 1854.
vi. Anna Sineath, born April 18, 1856, and died May 20,
1869, and is buried at the DuBoise Graveyard, Islandton.
57. vii. Jesse Stancel Sineath, born July 10, 1859.
58, wviii. Harriet Victoria Sineath, born August 18, 1861.
59. ix. Martha “Jane” Sineath, born November 30, 1863.
60. x. Alexander “Jefferson’ Sineath, born June 5, 1866.

Levender Jefferson Sineath married the second time to Hannah
Polk, who was born April 3, 1850, in Islandton, South Carolina, and
died April 21, 1925, in Bamberg County, South Carolina. She is
buried at the Adnah Cemetery, Islandton, South Carolina. She was
the daughter of Wilson Polk and Annis L. ... (her last name
is not known). Levender Jefferson Sineath and Hannah Polk had
the following issue.

i. Henry Davis Sineath, born July 9, 1879, and died
August 28, 1880.
61. ii. Haskell Pooser Sineath, born February 18, 1881.
iii. Franklin Sineath, born February 3, 1883, and died at

[21]




vii. Ottie Sineath, born August of 1892 and died in October
of 1893.
125. viii. Milton Bernard Sineath, born January 14, 1895.
ix. Henry Royal Sineath, born July 13, 1899. He married
January 23, 1932, to Theta Jennings who was born
February 22, 1909.

48 DAUGHTER OF 21

MARY ANNA SINEATH was born February 13, 1833, in Ber-
rien County, Georgia, and died December 26, 1875, as the result of
a fall from a wagon. She is buried at Salem Methodist Cemetery.
She was the daughter of William D. Sineath and Mary Magdalene
Varn. Mary Anna Sineath married John A. Lawson, who was born
July 11, 1836, and died in 1922. He is buried at Salem Methodist,
Cook County, Georgia (near Adel). He was the son of Ashley
Lawson and Cynthia Folsom. (Refer to the Genealogy of the Fol-
som Family, 1638-1938, Vol. 2, Page 873, by Elizabeth Knowles
Folsom.) Mary Anna Sineath and John A. Lawson had the follow-
ing children:

i. Sarah Lawson, She married a Mr. Rountree and they
had the following issue:

Nora Rountree.
Mary Rountree.
Berry Rountree.
Tumie Rountree.
Billie Rountree.
. Auslott Rountree.
ii. Susan Lawson. She married a Mr. Hodges, and they had

the following issue:
Lewis Hodges.
Corin Hodges.
Slater Hodges.
Ed Hodges.
Irwin Hodges.
R. T. Hodges.
Bivin Hodges.

O Re T

R thih Bu@ O

49 SON OF 23
LEGRANDE GUERRY ULMER was born September 12, 1843,
in Colleton County, South Carolina. He died December 21, 1910, in
Ruffin Section, Colleton County, South Carolina, and is buried at
the Ulmer Burial Ground off Highway 21, Ruffin Section, South
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Carolina. He was the son of Gideon Boswell Ulmer and Athylier

Martha Sineath. LeGrande Guerry Ulmer married for the first

time to Martha S. Crosby, who was born August 15, 1841, in Col-

leton County, and died October 24, 1875, in Ruffin Section, South

Carolina. She, too, is buried at the Ulmer Burial Ground. She was

the daughter of Ben Crosby. LeGrande Guerry Ulmer and Martha

: S. Crosby had the following issue:

i. Malicia Josephine Ulmer, born January 19, 1868, at

Ruffin Section, South Carolina. She died November 8,

ﬁ 1922, and is buried at Bethel Methodist Church, Ruffin.

5 She married David Breland.

ii. Atticus Manigault “Mannie” Ulmer, born August 20,
1872, and died July 8, 1929. He is buried at the Bethel
Methodist Church, Ruffin Section, South Carolina. He
married Lizzie Jones, who was born August 15, 1898,
and died October 25, 1948, She, too, is buried at Bethel
Methodist Church. (She married the second time to
Clarence L. Barnes.)

iii. Martha Louisa “Grangie” Ulmer, born July 30, 1875,
and died September 6, 1876, She was born at Ruffin
Section, South Carolina.

LeGrande Guerry Ulmer married for the second time to Sarah
~ Ann Elizabeth Risher, who was born in Colleton County, South
j—". Carolina, on May 28, 1856. She died December 17, 1918, at Ruffin
 Section, South Carolina, and is buried at Doctors Creek Baptist
~ Church in Ruffin. She was the daughter of Silas Risher and Sylvia
~ Crosby. LeGrande Guerry Ulmer and Sarah Ann Elizabeth Risher
had the following issue:

i. Theodosia “Dosia” Ulmer, born July 12, 1877, and died
May 18, 1947. She is buried at the Bethel Methodist
Church, Ruffin Section, South Carolina. She married
James “Martin” Crosby who was born October 4, 1865,
and died August 30, 1930. He is also buried at the
Bethel Methodist Church.

ii. Boswell Risher Ulmer, born February 7, 1879, at Ruffin
Section, South Carolina, and died November 21, 1952.
He married Mary Ann Padgett.

iii. Silas Tilinghast Ulmer, born April 4, 1881, and died
September 30, 1945. He is buried at the Bethel Meth-
odist Church, Highway 21, Ruffin Section, South Caro-
lina. He married Lena Patrick, who was born March
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iv.

vi.

vii.

viii.

13

1.

31, 1881, and died November 8, 1968. She is also buried
at the Bethel Methodist Church.

Jerusha Rosa Ulmer, born April 28, 1883, at Ruffin
Section, South Carolina. She died January 15, 1957,
and is buried at the Bethel Methodist Church, Ruffin
Section, South Carolina. She married William W. Pat-
rick, who was born March 28, 1878, and died January
28, 1936. He is also buried at the Bethel Methodist
Church.

Mary Louise “Mamie” Ulmer, born in Ruffin Section,
South Carolina on February 13, 1886, and died May 10,
1954, She married Ben Crosby.

Miley Ulmer was born April 5, 1888, and died January
26, 1963. She is buried at Bethel Methodist Church.
She married Albert W. Hudson, who was born in the
year 1884 and died in 1941. He is also buried at the
Bethel Methodist Church.

Stella Ulmer, born in Ruffin Section, South Carolina, on
May 23, 1891, and died April 4, 1931. She is buried at
Bethel Methodist Church. She married R. Walter Jones.
Beatrice Ulmer born August 4, 1892, at Ruffin. She
married in December of 1913 to Emlon Crosby.

James Guerry Ulmer, born in Ruffin Section, on July 25,
1894, and died December 16, 1969. He married Minnie
Bridges. He received B.D. and M.A. degrees from Yale
University in 1922 and 1923. He was pastor of the
First Christian Church at New Bern, North Carolina,
and later pastor of the First Christian Church in Tyler,
Texas. In 1932, he entered an agreement with the East
Texas Broadcasting Company, Station KGKB, and he
managed and operated this station in Tyler, Texas, until
his death.

. Franklin “Davis” Ulmer was born August 30, 1896,

and died in Tyler, Texas, on October 3, 1939. He taught
school in Texas. He never married.

Octavia Ulmer, born in Ruffin Section, on October 26,
1898. She married Andrew Edmondson.

50 SON OF 23

CHARLES W. ULMER was born April 3, 1846, in Colleton
County, South Carolina. He died November 15, 1917, in Ruflin
Section, South Carolina, and is buried at the Ulmer Burial Ground,
Ruffin Section. He was the son of Gideon Boswell Ulmer and
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Anthylier Martha Sineath. He married Ellen Jane Crosby, who
was born July 16, 1846, in Colleton County, South Carolina, and
died August 6, 1922, at Ruflin Section, South Carolina. She is
buried at the Ulmer Burial Ground. Charles W. Ulmer and Ellen
Jane Crosby had the following issue:
126. i. Henry Preston Ulmer, born May 9, 1868,
12%. ii. Charles Wesley “Sal” Ulmer, born June 28, 1873.
128,  iii. Thomas Raysor Ulmer, born April 23, 1875.
iv. Stonewall Jackson Ulmer. He married Ottie Carter.
v. Benjamin ‘“Leach” Ulmer, born June 21, 1890. He
married on February 10, 1915, to Eva Lee Kinard, who
was born February 3, 1897. She was the daughter of
Riley Buist Kinard and Rebecca Eugenia All.
vi. Minerva “Min” Ulmer, who married Perry DuBoise.
vii. Athylier “Al” Ulmer, who married Bud DuBoise.
viii. Nellie Ulmer, who married Henry Breland.

51 SON OF 23
ENOCH “NICK” HERMAN ULMER was born July 31, 1854,
in Colleton County, South Carolina. He died October 13, 1922, in

Ruffin Section, South Carolina, and is buried at the Bethel Metho-

dist Church in Ruffin Section, South Carolina. He was the son of

Gideon Boswell Ulmer and Athylier Martha Sineath. Enoch Her-

man Ulmer married on December 18, 1877, to Amanda “Mandy”

Lavinia Crosby, who was born March 12, 1861, in Colleton County,

South Carolina. She died August 17, 1947, at Ruffin, and is also

buried at Bethel Methodist Church. She was the daughter of John

Crosby and Eliza Bryan. Enoch Herman Ulmer and Amanda

Lavinia Crosby had the following children:

i. Enoch “George” Ulmer, born August 29, 1878, and died
November 14, 1936. He is buried at the Adnah Metho-
dist Church, Islandton, South Carolina. He married
on December 29, 1908, to Susan Irene Godley who was
born September 28, 1889. She is the daughter of
Charles Godley and Susan Rentz.

ii. Irabelle Ulmer, born February 19, 1880, and died
August 21, 1880. She is buried at the Ulmer Burial
Ground, Ruffin Section, Colleton County.

iii. Carrie Beulah Ulmer, born July 21, 1881, and died
April 16, 1930. She is buried at the Bethel Methodist
Church, Ruffin. She married the Reverend James Gran-
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iv.

vi.

vii.

viii.

ixX.

xi.

ville Kinsey, who was born December 12, 1849, and died
February 22, 1926. He is buried at Tabernacle Church.
Milton “Michel” Ulmer, born July 14, 1883, and died
December 8, 1902. He is buried at the Ulmer Burial
Ground, Ruffin. He never married.

Martha Eliza Ulmer, born September 30, 1885, and died
June 26, 1959. She is buried at the Bethel Methodist
Church, Ruffin. On February 10, 1907, she married
John Smith Ulmer, who was born in 1883 and died in
1957. He is also buried at Bethel Methodist Church.
Mary Elizabeth Ulmer, born November 28, 1887, and
died October 22, 1921. She ig buried at the Bethel
Methodist Church, Ruffin. She married Loyless Dickson
Breland, who was born in the year 1886 and died in
1928. He is also buried at Bethel Methodist Church.
Florence Langley Ulmer, born November 8, 1889, and
died September 12, 1925. She married on February 21,
1917, to Thomas Landy Hudson.

Bazil Gatha Ulmer, born February 29, 1892. He mar-
ried Bessie Kinard Breland, who was born August 23,
1900. She is the daughter of Nelson Pembroke Kinard
and Isabel Crosby. Bessie Kinard Breland is Bazil
Gatha Ulmer’s second wife; his first wife was Martha
“Mattie”” E. Carter, who was born September 28, 1893,
and died August 10, 1942.

Ella Davis Ulmer, born July 3, 1894. She married on
May 21, 1913, to Joseph Lee Crosby who was born
March 6, 1890, and died November 1, 1929. He is buried
at the Bethel Methodist Church. He was the son of
Elias Crosby and Rebecca Laricy. Ella Davis Ulmer
married the second time on February 19, 1936, to
Jullious Elijah Benton, who was born April 28, 1875,
and died March 12, 1952. He is buried at the Black
Creek Baptist Church. He was the son of Jullious E.
Benton and Harriet Preister.

_ Gertrude Ulmer, born March 3, 1896, in Ruffin, South

Carolina. She married on February 15, 1920, to
Augustus ‘“Buyck” Crosby, who was born March 16,
1896, in Ruffin, South Carolina. He is the son of Henry
A. Croshy and Mary E. Fender.

Yonah Ulmer, born October 30, 1897, in Ruffin, South
Carolina. On March 14, 1915, in Walterboro, South
Carolina, she was married to James Atticus Hudson
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by K. K. Hudson. He was born November 8, 1895, in
Ruffin, South Carolina, and died February 15, 1966, in
Ruffin. He is buried at the Bethel Methodist Church.
He was the son of James David Hudson and Mary Ellen

xii. Benjamin Guerry Ulmer, born December 31, 1899, and
died November 5, 1961. He is buried at the Bethel
Methodist Church, Ruffin, South Carolina. He married
on August 21, 1929, to Bridie Marie Breland, who was
born June 25, 1908. She is the daughter of Cornelius
H. Breland and Catherine Bryan.

xiii. Lillian Thelma Ulmer, born May 27, 1903. She married
on November 16, 1940, to James William Bryan, Sr.,
who was born September 22, 1900. He is the son of
Joseph Edward Bryan and Lydia Griffin.

52 DAUGHTER OF 24

MARY ELIZABETH SINEATH was born October 5, 1845, in
Colleton County, South Carolina. She died in Islandton, South
Carolina, and is buried at Field Creek Cemetery on the edge of
Indian Creek, between Sniders and Bells Crossroads; * mile be-
fore Bells Crossroads. A Dr. Herndon lived close to this the old
cemetery. Mary Elizabeth Sineath was the daughter of Levender
J. Sineath and Lydia DuBoise. She married on July 27, 1865, to
Henry E. Crosby, who was born in Ruffin, South Carolina. He
died at Islandton, South Carolina. Henry E. Crosby married the
second time to Miss Fannie Rice. Henry E. Crosby and his first
wife, Mary Elizabeth Sineath, had the following known issue:
129. i. Belle Crosby, who married N. P. Kinard.

ii. Ellen Crosby, who married Ham DuBoise.

iii. Lue Crosby, who married Angus DuBoise, the brother
of Ham DuBoise mentioned above under “ii”. Lue
Crosby and Angus DuBoise had the following issue:
a. Harry DuBoise.
bh. Frank DuBoise.

iv. John Croshy who died young in Islandton, South Caro-
lina. He never married.

53 DAUGHTER OF 24
ANN “ISABELLA” SINEATH was born in Colleton County
on September 17, 1847. She died January 9, 1910, in Ruffin Sec-
tion, South Carolina. She was the daughter of Levender Jefferson
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123 DAUGHTER OF 47

THEODOSIA ROSAMOND SINEATH was born October 23,
1878, and died April 3, 1913. She is buried at Sparks Cemetery,
Cook County, Georgia. She was the daughter of Jesse Jones Sin-
eath and Polly Ann Tucker. She married Eurie Malcolm Wake-
field, who was born January 6, 1876, and died April 4, 1910. He
is also buried at Sparks Cemetery, Cook County, Georgia. Theo-
dosia Rosamond Sineath and Eurie Malcolm Wakefield had the
following issue:

i. Ernest Malcolm Wakefield, born October 1, 1907, and
died as an infant on March 10, 1908.
280. ii. Ethel Myrtle Wakefield, born January 28, 1910.

124 sSON OF 47
JOHN QUENTIN SINEATH was born September 16, 1883, in
Georgia, and died June 4, 1950, in Valdosta, Georgia. He was the
son of Jesse Jones Sineath and Polly Ann Tucker. In Valdosta,
Georgia, in 1909, he married Harriet “Virginia” Algee, who was
born June 22, 1887, in Huntington, Tennessee, and died February
17, 1954, in Valdosta, Georgia. She was the daughter of William
Edmund Algee and Nannie B. Noelle. John Quentin Sineath and
Virginia Algee had the following issue:
i. Harriet Virginia Sineath, born September 22, 1910.
She married John Yancey Brooks, who was born Octo-
ber 20, 1915. They had no children.
281. ii. John Quentin Sineath, Jr., born January 13, 1916.

125 soN oF 47

MILTON BERNARD SINEATH was born January 14, 1895,
and died April 25, 1960. He was the son of Jesse Jones Sineath and
Polly Ann Tucker. Milton Bernard Sineath married the first time
to Ardis Smith; the second time to Mrs. Thomas Robert Barker,
nee Gladys Moore, who was born November 6, 1903. Milton Bernard
Sineath and his first wife, Ardis Smith had the following issue:

282. i. James Alverado Sineath, born April 24, 1918.
ii. Wallace Bertram Sineath, who lives in Beverly Hills,

California. He never married.

126 soN oF 50
HENRY PRESTON “PRESS” ULMER was born May 9, 1868,
in Colleton County, South Carolina, and died May 15, 1947, in Ruffin
Section, Colleton County. He is buried at Pine Grove Baptist
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Church, Ruffin Section, Colleton County. This church is off High-
way 63, between Walterboro and Sniders Crossroads. He was the
son of Charles W. Ulmer and Ellen Jane Crosby. He married Alice
Harper, who was born September 17, 1870, in Colleton County,
South Carolina. She died February 3, 1917, in Ruffin Section, South
Carolina, and is also buried at Pine Grove Baptist Church. Her
mother’s first or last name was Hanson. Henry Preston Ulmer and
Alice Harper had the following issue:
i. Connie M. Ulmer, born February 12, 1901, and died
August 30, 1917. She is buried at Pine Grove Baptist
Church, Ruffin, South Carolina. She never married.
ii. Sarah “Jane”’ Ulmer, born in the year 1902. She mar-
ried Russell Lawrence.
iii. Heber Preston Ulmer, born June 28, 1905. He never
married and operates a store at Sniders Crossroads
(Junction of Hwy. 63 and Hwy. 21), South Carolina.
iv. Alice Dorothy Ulmer, born in the year 1908. She mar-
ried James Berry Crosby.
v. Curtis Brante Ulmer, born in the year 1911. He never
married.
vi. Chester Cole Ulmer, born in the year 1915, and died
September 25, 1918. He is buried at Pine Grove Baptist
Church, Ruffin, South Carolina,

127 SON oF 50

CHARLES WESLEY “SAL” ULMER was born June 28, 1873,
and died November 5, 1927. He is buried at Pine Grove Baptist
Church, Ruffin, South Carolina, off Highway 63. He was the son of
Charles W. Ulmer and Ellen Jane Crosby. He married Macrena
Benton, who later married the second time to Thomas “Raysor”
Ulmer. Macrena Benton was born August 12, 1882, and died April
30, 1943. She is also buried at Pine Grove Baptist Church. Charles
Wesley Ulmer and Macrena Benton had the following issue:

i, Tulias Ulmer who died in World War 1.

128 soN OF 50
THOMAS RAYSOR ULMER was born April 23, 1875, and died
Ma}’_ 27, 1936. He is buried at Pine Grove Baptist Church, Ruffin
Section, South Carolina. He was the son of Charles W. Ulmer and

Ellen Jane Crosby. He married the first time to Ophie E. Ryan;

the second time to Mrs. Macrena Ulmer, nee Benton, widow of his

: _brothe1 Charles Wesley Ulmer. Thomas Raysor Ulme1 s first wife,
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Ophie E. Ryan, was born April 24, 1897, and died July 24, 1924.
She is buried at Pine Grove Baptist Church, Ruffin Section, South
Carolina. Thomas Raysor Ulmer and Ophie E. Ryan had the fol-

lowing issu

e.

i. Clarice Murdell Ulmer, born in 1921 and married on

October 19, 1937, to Chalmers Preacher.

ii. Thomas Lee Ulmer, born December 5, 1923. He married

on November 13, 1950, to Hazel Carson and they had
the following issue:

Mary Ellen Ulmer.

Sandra Marie Ulmer.

Thomas Charles Ulmer.

Terri Ann Ulmer.

Jeffrey Craig Ulmer.

oo T

129 DAUGHTER OF 52

BELLE CROSBY was the daughter of Henry E. Crosby and

Mary Eliza
had the fo
i.

ii.
iii.

iv.

beth Sineath. She married N. P. “Brook” Kinard. They
llowing issue:

Rufus Kinard who married Thelma Martin and had
three children.

Flossie Kinard who married the first time to Robert
Dempsey and had six children; she married the second
time to Joe Peretta, and had no children by him.

Bessie Kinard who married the first time to a Mr.
Breland; they had three children. She married the
second time to Bass Ulmer, and they had no children.

Talbert Kinard who married Kevie and had
one sorn.
Freie Kinard who married Essie Polk and had seven

children.

130 sSoN OF 53

CHARLES J. CROSBY was born April 4, 1870, and died April
4, 1920. He is buried at Field Creek Cemetery, Colleton County,
Qouth Carolina, near Bells Crossroads. He was the son of James
Smyly Crosby and Ann Isabella Sineath. He married Mary Alice

Campbell,

who was born June 22, 1878, and died July 8, 1859. She

is also buried at Field Creek Cemetery. Charles J. Crosby and
Mary Alice Campbell had the following known children (informa-

tion from

cemetery only) :
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on July 29, 1952. He is buried at Cypress Camp Ground, Ridge-
ville, South Carolina. He was an automobile dealer. He was pro-
prietor of Sineath Motor Company and resided in Moncks Corner,
South Carolina. He was the son of Alexander Jefferson Sineath
and Cynthia Louise Pellum. He married March 24, 1925, to Gladys
Riggs. There is no record of children except for an infant who
died October 1934.

165 DAUGHTER OF 60
EUIE LUREAN SINEATH was born August 21, 1913, in
Islandton, South Carolina. She is the daughter of Alexander
Jefferson Sineath and Mary Comsie Murdaugh. She married in
Iglandton, South Carolina, on January 5, 1935, to Heber Polk.
They were married by B. T. DeLoach. He was the son of William
Thomas Polk and Catherine Calenia Bunton. Euie Lurean Sineath
and Heber Polk had the following issue:
323. i. Billy Derwood Polk, born August 23, 1936.
324. ii. Mary June Polk, born October 15, 1942,
iii. Denny Heber Polk, born May 3, 1945, and married
January 28, 1967, to Emma Carolyn Tuten, born Sep-
tember 28, 1948.

“
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166 SON OF 60

BERNICE CLAYTON SINEATH was born March 28, 1915, in
. Islandton, South Carolina. Ie is the son of Alexander Jefferson
I —a_ " Sineath and Mary C. Murdaugh. He married July 7, 1946, to Inez
- Martha Ulmer in Ridgeland, South Carolina. She was born April
30, 1924, in Ruffin, South Carolina. She was the daughter of
- Mannie Aticus Ulmer and Elizabeth Susan, nee Ulmer. Bernice
- Clayton Sineath and Inez Martha Ulmer had the'following issue:
1. Don Clayton Sineath, born at Walterboro, South Caro-
lina, on April 16, 1947. He married June 30, 1968, to

Jeannie Dantzler who was born September 17, 1950.
ii. Betty Joyce Sineath, born in Walterboro on April 12,
1948. She married James Vincent on May 30, 1968.

167 SON OF 60
ALEXANDER “JACK” COLTON SINEATH was born March
" 5, 1917, in Colleton County, South Carolina. He died May 11, 1969,
" in Walterboro, South Carolina, and is buried at Greenlawn Me-
- morial Gardens in Walterboro. He was the son of Alexander
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19. i, William Sillivant, born 1872. He married Gertrude
Limehouse.

7 DAUGHTER OF 2

SUSAN FARLEY was born in South Carolina in the year 1846.
She was the daughter of John Farley and Jane D. Brown. She
married John Godfrey who was born in South Carolina. They had
one known child:

i. Mary Jane Godfrey, born in the year 1873, in Nebraska,
and died February 5, 1909, in Spokane, Washington.
She is buried at Fairmount Memorial Park, Spokane.
Washington. She was a hookkeeper.

8 soN oF 3
JOSIAH “JOE” HEATH BARSH was born December 18, 1857,
at Ft. Motte, South Carolina. He died in Charleston, South Caro-
lina, at 15 John Street, on May 13, 1908. He is buried at Ft.
Dorchester, Dorchester County, South Carolina. He was the son
of David Wade Barsh and Agnes Farley. On December 14, 1881,
at the St. Andrew’s Episcopal Church in Mt. Pleasant, South Caro-
lina, he married Louisa Sumter Scott. They were married by
Reverend Clout. Louisa Sumter Scott was born March 21, 1861,
in Mt. Pleasant, South Carolina. She died in Savannah, Georgia, on
January 9, 1940, and is buried at Bonaventure Cemetery, Savannah,
Georgia. She was the daughter of Mr. Scott and Janette Stuart
(upon the death of Mr. Scott, Janette Stuart married a Mr. Chan-
dler). Josiah Heath Barsh and Louisa Sumter Scott had the fol-
lowing children:

i. Louis “Heath” Barsh, born August 3, 1883, probably in
Summerville, South Carolina. He died in the Veterans’
Hospital, Dublin, Georgia, on September 19, 1961. He
is buried at Bonaventure Cemetery, Savannah, Georgia.
He was retired from the U. S. Navy. He never married.
20. ii. Agnes Ethel Barsh was born September 5, 1886. She

married W. N. Erichsen.

Louisa Sumter Scott had a third child, May Janette, by her
second husband, Karl ... May Janette was born June 23,
1895 or 1896; she married John Phillip Ulmer.

9 SON oF 4

JOHN FARLEY WARREN was born in Charleston, South
Carolina, on November 20, 1846. He died at Wadmalaw Island,
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ii. Reginald James Nepveux, born February 21, 1924. He
married in August of 1949 to Jane Maude Close.

13 soN oF 11
RANSOM EDWARD AVINGER, JR., was born February 11,
1925, in Charleston, South Carolina. He is the son of Ransom
Edward Avinger and Lois Cathrine Jacques. On October 11, 1952,
in Charleston, South Carolina, he married Shirley M. Seidel. They
were married by the Reverend E. Dunbar. Shirley M. Seidel was
born March 11, 1929, in Montoursville, Pennsylvania. She is the
daughter of Walter McClellan Seidel and Dorothy Mills Planken-
horn. Ransom Edward Avinger, Jr. and Shirley M. Seidel have
the following issue:

i. Ransom Edward Avinger III, born November 19, 1955.

ii. Angela Denice Avinger, born November 1, 1958,

iii. Judith René Avinger, born September 25, 1961.

ULMER FAMILY LINEAGE

HEINRICH PHILLIP voN ULMER was from Heidelberg,
Germany. He married Mrs. Anna Guerry Gates. According to
family records and tradition, they were married by the Captain
of the ship coming from Germany to America. She was the widow
of a Mr. Gates who was buried at sea. Henrich Phillip von Ulmer
and Anna Guerry Gates had the following issue:

i. Phillip Ulmer.
2. ii. Adam Ulmer. He married Ann __________, Her last
name is unknown.
iii. Peter Ulmer.

2 SON OF 1
ADAM ULMER was born in Beaufort District, South Carolina,
in the year 1730. He died in the year 1799 in Prince William’s
Parish, South Carolina. Adam Ulmer was the son of H. Phillip
Ulmer. Adam Ulmer married Ann (last name unknown) from
Prince William’s Parish, South Carolina. They had the following
issue:
i. John Ulmer. He lived at Rose Hill Plantation, Bluffton,
South Carolina. He married Elizabeth Barton.
ii. Peter Ulmer.
3.  iii. Henry Ulmer, born in the year 1770, married Margaret
Langley.
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A."rwr!e..s
iv. Anna Guerry Ulmer married a Mr. Davis. His first
name is unknown. ' Joacob
v. Catherine Ulmer. She married a Mr. Stephens. His
first name is unknown.

3 SON OF 2
HENRY ULMER was born in the year 1770. He was the son
of Adam and Ann Ulmer. Henry Ulmer married Margaret Langley
who was born in the year 1772 in Charleston District, South Caro-
lina. Henry Ulmer and Margaret Langley had the following chil-
dren (not in order of birth):
i. Nellie Margaret Ulmer, born July 30, 1805, and died
September 11, 1877. She married Ichabod D. Sineath.
Refer to him in the Sineath section of this book.
ii. Remeliah Langley Ulmer, born December 8, 1815, and
died July 5, 1891. She married William Preacher on
December 29, 1834/6.
iii. John Milton Ulmer, born in the year 1819 and died
January 26, 1868. He married Mary Breland.
iv. Harriet Ulmer. She married George Clark.
v. Beatrice Ulmer. She married David Cannon.
4,  vi. Enoch G. Ulmer, died in the year 1859. He married
Mary Curtis.
vii. Gideon Ulmer, born in the year 1812. He married
A. Martha Sineath. Refer to A. Martha Sineath in
the Sineath section of this book.
viii. Nancy Ann Ulmer. She married Richard Bryant.
ix. “Betsey” Elizabeth’ Ulmer. She married John McTeer.

4 SON OF 3

ENOCH G. ULMER was born in Colleton County, South Caro-
lina and died in 1859. He is buried at Selma or Bessemer, Alabama.
He was the son of Henry Ulmer and Margaret Langley. He settled
in Alabama and was a surgeon. He graduated from the Medical
College of South Carolina, Charleston, S. C., in 1837. The library
at the Medical College of South Carolina has a thesis on “Conges-
tive Fever” by E. G. Ulmer, whose place of residence is listed as
Chaba, Alabama. Dr. Enoch G. Ulmer married Mary Curtis who

was born in Bessemer, Alabama. They had one child:
i. Eliza Ulmer who married a Mr. Gardner who was a
New York stock broker. She had no children of her
own, but adopted a girl named Maude. Eliza Ulmer,
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was a concert pianist who died in California and wrote
her own obituary.

The basis for information on this lineage was obtained from
Ulmer Family Bibles and Ulmer Family Records. The information
and dates were cross checked through cemetery stones and federal
census records of Colleton County, South Carolina.

VILLEPONTOUX FAMILY LINEAGE

PIERRE VILLEPONTOUZX, born in the year 1643 at Bergerac,
Guyenne, France, was the progenitor of this well known South
Carolina family. Pierre (or Peter in English) Villepontoux, a
Huguenot, was a lawyer by profession who first migrated to Lon-
don, England, from France and then from London to New Rochelle,
New York. In 1701 he sold his property in New York and moved
to Charles Town, South Carolina.

Zachariah Villepontoux I, the son of Pierre Villepontoux,
settled in St. James, Goose Creek Parish, S. C. He was a brick-
maker and builder. His residence was Mt. Parnassus Plantation
on the Back River branch of the Cooper River where the bricks
were made and furnished by him for St. Michael’s Church (com-
pleted in 1761) in Charleston. The plantation house and graveyard
of Mt. Parnassus have long been destroyed although old “Pontoux”,
the plantation ghost, may still inhabit the house site. An account
of this plantation is given in A Day On Cooper River, recently
reprinted with notes by Samuel Gaillard Stoney. Zachariah Ville-
pontoux I also built, and probably designed, Pompion Hill Chapel
(erected 1765) in St. Thomas’ Parish, near Huger, S. C., on the
east branch of the Cooper River. The initials of Zachariah Ville-
pontoux I can still be seen incised in the bricks on the sides of
both doors of Pompion Hill Chapel.

The descendants of Pierre Villepontoux presently spell their
name Villeponteaux.

PIERRE VILLEPONTOUX was born in the year 1643 in
Bergerac, Guyenne, France. He died before the year 1711. Pierre
Villepontoux married Jeanne Revaisson, who was born in the year
1658, They had the following issue:

i. Marie Villepontoux, born in the year 1683, and died
April 2, 1771. She married on October 29, 1710, to
Gideon Faucheraud.
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Turner, Kenneth Bowers
187

Turner, Leona Inez 180

Turner, Lottie 233

Turner, Richard Bowers
187

Turner, Richard Wayne
187

Turner, Samuel Schiver
187

Turner, Sarah Alice 178

Tuten, Emma Carolyn
101

Tuttle, Abyrom Caroline
34, 73

Tuttle, Anne Eethel 34,
T4

Tuttle, Blanche 145

Tuttle, Cynthia Evis 288

Tuttle, Daniel Henry 288

Tuttle, Frank 74
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Tuttle, George Samuel
34, 73

Tuttle, Mrs. Isabelle A.
279

Tuttle, Jacob Barrett 34,
72
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73

Tuttle, Robert 74

Tuttle, Robert Barrett
34, 74

Tuttle, Rosa Riddley 34,
74

Tuttle, Royce Earl 73

Tuttle, Samuel Edwin 73

Tuttle, Susie Gertrude
34, 72

Tuttle, Thoas. Patrick
288

Tuttle, Thelma 73

Twitty, Dr. T. B. 55

Ulmer, Adam 318

Ulmer, Alice Dorothy 83

Ulmer, Ann 318

Ulmer, Anna Guerry 319

Ulmer, Annie 21

Ulmer, Athylier 41

Ulmer, Athylier Z. 21

Ulmer, Atticus Manigault
39

Ulmer, Bass 84

Ulmer, Bazil Gatha 42

Ulmer, Beatrice 40, 319

Ulmer, Benj. Guerry 43

Ulmer, Benj. Leach 41

Ulmer, Baswell Risher 39

Ulmer, Carrie Beulah 41

Ulmer, Catherine 319

Ulmer, Charles W. 20, 40

Ulmer, Charles Wesley
41, 83

Ulmer, Chester Cole 83

Ulmer, Clarice Murdell
84

Ulmer, Connie M. 83

Ulmer, Curtis Brante 83

Ulmer, Eliza 319

Ulmer, Elizabeth 319

Ulmer, Elizabeth Susan
101

Ulmer, Ella Davis 42

Ulmer, Enoch G. 319

Ulmer, Enoch Geo. 41

Ulmer, Enoch Herman
21, 41

Ulmer, Florence Langley
42

Ulmer, Franklin Davis 40
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Ulmer, Gertrude 42

Ulmer, Gideon 319

Ulmer, Gideon Boswell
20

Ulmer, Harriet 319

Ulmer, Heber Preston 83

Ulmer, Heinrich Phillip
318

Ulmer, Henry 19, 20,
318, 319

Ulmer, Henry P. 20

Ulmer, Henry Preston
41, 82

Ulmer, Inez Martha 101

Ulmer, Irabelle 41

Ulmer, James Guerry 40

Ulmer, Jerusha Rosa 40

Ulmer, John 318

Ulmer, John Milton 319

Ulmer, John Phillip 274

Ulmer, Jeffrey Craig 84

Ulmer, John Smith 42

Ulmer, LeGrande Guerry
20, 38

Ulmer, Lillian Thelma 43

Ulmer, Malicia
Josephine 39

Ulmer, Mannie Aticus
101

Ulmer, Mariam Agnes
106

Ulmer, Marie 20

Ulmer, Martha Eliza 42

Ulmer, Martha Louisa 39

Uln;er, Mary Elizabeth
4

Ulmer, Mary Ellen 84

Ulmre, Mary Louise 40

Ulmer, May Janette 274

Ulmer, Miley 40

Ulmer, Milton Michel 42

Ulmer, Minerva 41

Ulmer, Nancy Ann 319

Ulmer, Nellie 41

Ulmer, Nellie Margaret
18, 19, 319

Ulmer, Octavia 40

Ulmer, Peter 318

Ulmer, Phillip 318

Ulmer, Remeliah Langley
319

Ulmer, Sandra Marie 84

Ulmer, Sarah Jane 83

Ulmer, Silas Tillinghast
39

Ulmer, Stella 40

Ulmer, Stonewall
Jackson 41

Ulmer, Terri 84
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Ulmer, Theodosia 39

Ulmer, Thomas Charles
84

Ulmer, Thomas Lee 84

Ulmer, Thomas Raysor,
41, 83

Ulmer, Tulias 83

Ulmer, Yonah 42

Ulrieh, Bill 125

Umstead, Ann Marie 198

Umstead, Logan
Henderson 198

Underhill, Mattie May
132

Utsey, Mr. 330

VanderHorst, Elizabeth
322
VanderVeer, Dr. Albert
288
VanderVeer, Gene 288
Varn, Mr. 97
Varn, Charles Clyvde 98
Varn, Ethel Fay 98, 160
Varn, Henry Bascom 97
Varn, Leila Olive 51
Varn, Mary Kathleen 98
Varn, Mary Magdalene
19
Varn, William T. 19
Varney, Lucille 102
Vaughn, Cal 159
Vaught, Mr. 296
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Villepontoux, Anna 321
Villepontoux, Anna
Marie 323
Villepontoux, Benj., 321,
322, 323
Villepontoux, Benjamin
M. 23, 323
Villepontoux, Caroline
323
Villepontoux, Deusel 321
Villepontoux, Drake 23,
322, 323
Villepontoux, Eliza 322,
323
Villepontoux, Elizabeth
Southerland 322
Villepontoux, Frances
321
Villepontoux, Francis 321
Villepontoux, Isabel 321
Villepontoux, Jane 321
Villepontoux, Joshua 323
Villepontoux, Maria 23
Villepontoux, Marie 320
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Villepontoux, Susannah
321

Villepontoux, Wm.
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Villepontoux, Zahariah
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243

Voight, Wm. James 243

Wadell, Laura Ellen 199

Wade, Leonard M. III
183

Wadford, James Willy
165

Wadford, Betty Ann 164

Wager, Gertrude Badger
155

Wager, Vonie 155

Wait, Mr. 7

Wakefield, Ernest
Malcolm 82

Wakefield, Ethel Myrtle
82, 149

Wakefield, Eurie Malcolm
82

Walker, Annie 0. 24

Walker, Isham 8§

Walker, Mattie 188

Walker, Ruth 88

Wall, Alice Eulalie 63

Wall, Fred 170

Wall, John Frampton 63

Wallace, Annie Margaret

Wallace, Carol Rogers
219

Wallace, John G. 170

Wallace, Lauch Wesley
218

Wallace, Lottie Audrey
219

Wallace, Mary Jane 141

Wallace, Mildred 73

Wallace, Ruby 170
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Wallace, Ruby Lois 219

Wallace, Sarah Gladys
218

Waller, Betty 244

Waller, James Wesson
145

Wallers, Hugh 332

Walling, Neta Catherine
104, 105

Walsh, Mr. 100

Walter, Adam 238

Walter, Christina 258

Walter, Wm. J. 276
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a . l

'p Ulmer, lha:mgﬂ';: . Was '_:nu a wealthy and

rmon pol-keian. He partigipated in 4 vebell; 3
Fi: ‘.«up conliscatad. We fed 40 the xslab:t \?l: “?‘»'.x::f\; 'w::no,
h‘f preceded him. Wiz inflantial Friends in Greal Britoin Neammqr\dtg
. Bure (Colonial Gov) of S.&. wilhav he sailed undav the prokechion of
»flag At the Trraly of Ghant his properdy was vostored 4o him and
ar's eldest Son, Wenny, was educaled with ¥ha viaw of s bownh sent
jevmany to cloim the properiy, but ha did not go and it is sucoosed the
was @itheated back 4o Whe government o Qlaimed by valabives who

Germany. “Philp Ulmar ond Wi wife both di o smat pax
‘:\\M Sons were \e8h n Soutn Cardlina.. “fhe descendants oFulip,dr.
4 Peter (BT 50n) are \n Mi3si3sipel and Georgia. These of
:‘. 22 Son, are W Alabama. and Soutw Qavalina.

s intormabion i3 daken From 4he family history in Ahe Oozestion
52 e Ul , Marenge Counby | A\ﬂ.bon\:’,. by Me. Martha Gullehte
. Mobile Alabara. in” 1894,

Aldie C. Crumptonw

Adam Wmer married Mqr?mt \e Grand, a
doughter of Tscae Le Grand oF Charleston ,s.¢e,

who was o son of Jean Le Grand and Marie

Diew ol N.ormcndy_ '
SEisvideatly they 1o3% coush with our 3. €. fanily which'is mine so I will
brigg tiais up to daze; <42 Vlzac, the son of Henry Ulass and Margarst
Langley of Charlastcm, ancriad Rebecca ¥oloer whoso Grandfather, John
Hefsor, aarried Siizatetn 3wyt of Libarsty Ceuaty, Ga., the sister of
voan Stewart whe waé tho fathor of Gua, Danisl Stowai™ who was the Grand-
father of Insodors ®2933¢:1% ca tho matorndl aido, Robscca MeTeer and
idan Ulasr had a dasughter, Jigs Blizabeth Uiasrs, who was the third wife
of Rev, Jwaes £lliot Davis (alsd a 3choolmpiter;., Thoy had my Grandmother,
$ilon WoYeer Pavia who nmor-ivd Jumes Praacis foumam3, Thafo wother was
. 3230130 Anande gfh}fr,_‘&u.;.'.af,damah Carleton »2d Jrass Tatnnll Zahl
th"f‘oG —— ::)r.'..g_. X3 Corip,ia Sepaia "J‘.;_ﬂgn‘ *ho marrisi Josephu ahler,

D= Ruth Bleaa, Widew NI 30T e R AT 15 AagazE fg&aert Ballantine,



